and public hearing consideration pursuant to the Zoning Code Mixed Use District (MXD) provisions 
and Comprehensive Plan Mixed Use Overlay District (MXOD) provisions; and 

WHEREAS, after notice of public hearing duly published and courtesy notifications of 
all property owners of record within one-thousand-five-hundred (1500) feet, a public hearing was held 
before the Planning and Zoning Board of the City of Coral Gables on December 9, 2015, at which 
hearing all interested persons were afforded the opportunity to be heard; and 

WHEREAS, at the Planning and Zoning Board's December 9, 2015 meeting, the